
                                                                                                         

LIST OF PERMANENT SECRETARIES FROM QUALIFYING STATE PARTIES TO 
DATE AND INFORMATION ON SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS FOR THE MCSCC 

BOARD- NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

1. Republic of Angola 
 
Dr Antonio Da Silva, Secretary of State for Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries and 
Sea, Email: dasilvantonio@yahoo.com.br  
 

2. Republic of Botswana 
 
Nancy Chengeta, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Botswana, Email: 
nnchengeta@gov.bw; nneochengeta@gmail.com 
 

3. Kingdom of eSwatini 
 
Mr Sydney Simelane, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Food 
Security, Email: sbsimelane68@gmail.com  
 

4. Kingdom of Lesotho 
 
Mrs Maphakamile Xingwana, Principal Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Food 
Security and Nutrition, Email: maphakamile.xingwana@gov.ls  
 

5. Republic of Madagascar 
 

Mr Desiré TILAHY, Secretary General, Ministry of Fisheries and Blue Economy, 

Madagascar, mpeb.sg@gmail.com  

 
6. Republic of Malawi 
 

Dr Y.M. Mkungula, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Natural Resources and 
Climate Change, Email: yusuf.mkungula@mnrcc.gov.mw  
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7. Republic of Mozambique 
 
Ms Maria Ascenção Ribeiro Pinto, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Sea, Inland 

Waters and Fisheries, Email: apinto@mozpesca.gov.mz; 

zpintonovo19@gmail.com  

8. Republic of Namibia 
 

Ms Annely Haiphene, Executive Director, Ministry of Fisheries and Marine 
Resources, Email: ed@mfmr.gov.na; Annely.Haiphene@mfmr.gov.na  

 
9. Republic of Seychelles 

 
Mr Roy Clarisse, Principal Secretary, Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries and the 
Blue Economy, Email: rclarisse@gov.sc  
 

10. Republic of South Africa 
 
Ms Sue Middleton, Deputy Director-General- Fisheries, Department of Forestry, 
Fisheries and the Environment, SMiddleton@dffe.gov.za  
 

11. United Republic of Tanzania 
 
Prof. Riziki Silas Shemdoe, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Livestock and 
Fisheries, Email: shemdoes@gmail.com; riziki.shemdoe@mfugo.go.tz  
 

12. Republic of Zambia 
 
Mr Shadreck Mungalaba, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Fisheries and 
Livestock, Email: shadreckmungalaba@gmail.com  
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